

#### SRI DEVARAJ URS ACADEMY OF HIGHER EDUCATION AND RESEARCH

(A Deemed to be University declared under Section 3 of UGC Act 1956)

Comprising Sri Devaraj Urs Medical College [Constituent unit of Sri Devaraj Urs Educational Trust for Backward Classes (Regd.)] TAMAKA, KOLAR-563 103, KARNATAKA, INDIA

Ph: 918152-243003, +91 9448395232, Fax : +918152 - 243008 E-mail - registrar@sduu.ac.in / office@sduu.ac.in. Website: www.sduu.ac.in

Proceedings of the 1<sup>st</sup> meeting of Board of Management of Sri Devaraj Urs Academy of Higher Education and Research, Kolar held on 20<sup>th</sup> August 2007 at 2-30 P.M. in the Council Hall under the chairmanship of Dr.S.Chandrashekar Shetty, Hon'ble Vice Chancellor of The Academy.

#### "EXTRACT"

#### Agenda No.BOM/I-07/07

#### Subject:

Constitution of a Committee to prepare a Vision statement, Mission statement and Perspective Plan Document of The Academy.

#### **Resolution:**

The Board of Management has resolved to constitute the Committee to prepare a Vision statement, Mission statement and Perspective Plan Document of The Academy.

Vice Chancellor Sri Devaraj (Irs Academy of Higher Education and Research, Tamaka, Kolar-563101.

Sri Devaraj Urs Academy of Higher Education and Research Tamaka, Kolar - 563 103.



# SRI DEVARAJ URS ACADEMY OF HIGHER EDUCATION AND RESEARCH

(A Deemed to be University declared under Section 3 of UGC Act 1956)

Comprising Sri Devaraj Urs Medical College [Constituent unit of Sri Devaraj Urs Educational Trust for Backward Classes (Regd.)] TAMAKA, KOLAR-563 103, KARNATAKA, INDIA

Ph: 918152-243003, +91 9448395232, Fax : +918152 - 243008 E-mail - registrar@sduu.ac.in / office@sduu.ac.in. Website: www.sduu.ac.in

Proceedings of the 7<sup>th</sup> Meeting of the Board of Management of Sri Devaraj Urs University, Tamaka, Kolar held on 24<sup>th</sup> June 2009 at 11 A.M. in the Vice Chancellor's chamber under the chairmanship of Dr.S.Chandrashekar Shetty, Hon'ble Vice Chancellor of The University.

#### "EXTRACT"

#### Agenda No. BOM/VII-8 (a)/09

#### Subject:

Approval for the Vision statement, Mission statement and Perspective Plan Document for the University.

#### **Resolution:**

It was resolved to accept the Vision statement, Mission statement and Perspective Plan Document approved by the Planning and Monitoring Board.

Vice Chancellor Sri Devaraj (Irs Academy of Higher Education and Research, Tamaka, Kolar-563101.

Registrar Registrar Sri Devaraj Urs Academy of Higher Education and Research Tamaka, Kolar - 563 103.



# Sri Devaraj Urs University

Comprising Sri Devaraj Urs Medical College Kolar, Karnataka

# DEEMED TO BE UNIVERSITY

Declared under Section 3 of the UGC Act, 1956 vide MHRD, Government of India Notification No.F-9-36/2006-U.3 (A) dated 25<sup>th</sup> May 2007

> Perspective Plan of the University approved in the Planning and Monitoring Board

> > 2007 - 2020

VISION:

#### "UNIVERSITY OF EXCELLENCE - KNOWLEDGE FOR POSTERITY"

#### **MISSION:**

- 1 To be a global center of excellence for Teaching, Training and Research in the field of Higher education.
- 2 To inculcate scientific temper, research attitude and social accountability amongst faculty and students.
- 3 To promote value based education for the over all personality development and leadership qualities to serve the humanity.

### **OBJECTIVES:**

- 1 To provide need based infrastructure and facilities to students to become responsible professionals with social commitment and accountability.
- 2 To implement effectively innovative programmes in teaching learning and evaluation.
- 3 To impart scientific and socio cultural temperament among students to forge National identity and needs.
- 4 To provide instruction and training in Basic and advanced branches of learning.
- 5 To provide facilities for research for the advancement and dissemination of knowledge.
- 6 To undertake extra mural studies, consultancy, extension programmes and field outreach services for the development of society.
- 7 To collaborate with other Universities, Institutions of excellence and research organizations within the country and outside for the purpose of teaching, training and research.
- 8 To undertake need based activities for the betterment of socially and educationally backward society.

## PREAMBLE

The Sri Devaraj Urs University (formerly known as Sri Devaraj Urs Academy of Higher Education and Research) is a Deemed to be University, Declared under Section 3 of UGC Act, 1956, vide notification No.F.9-36/2006-U.3(A) Government of India, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Department of Higher Education Dt. 25<sup>th</sup> May 2007.

0

0

0

•

۲

۲

0

0.0

0

0

0

۲

0

0

0.0.0

0

۲

The University was formally inaugurated on 8<sup>th</sup> June 2007 and started functioning from 18<sup>th</sup> June 2007 with Dr.S.Chandrashekar Shetty as Vice-Chancellor and Dr.A.V.Moideen Kutty as Registrar. Following this, all statutory authorities of the University viz, Board of Management, Academic Council, Faculty of Medicine, Board of Studies, Finance Committee, Planning and Monitoring Board, Advisory Committee, Fee Fixation Committee, Purchase Committee were constituted and notified as per the Memorandum of Association.

At the 1<sup>st</sup> meeting of the Board of Management and 1<sup>st</sup> meeting of Planning and Monitoring Board it was decided to constitute a committee to prepare a Vision document and perspective plan of the University. Accordingly, a committee was constituted headed by the Vice-Chancellor. The committee met several times and had finalized the Vision and Mission document that was approved by the Board of Management.

The draft of the perspective plan of the University which has prepared by the committee envisages the short, intermediate and long term plans for over all development of the University in terms of academics, administration and infrastructure.

The short term plan which commenced from 2007 will extend until 2010. During this period, the University prioritizes its focus on qualitative improvements in teaching, learning, evaluation, administration, research, social services, computerization etc.

The University also aims to prepare for the start of new courses, increase in intake of seats in Post Graduate courses and include other intuitions run by the sponsoring trust such as R.L.Jalappa Institute of Technology, Kodigehalli, Doddaballapur (off campus) and Sri Deavarj Urs College of Nursing, Kolar (on campus) under the ambit of the University.

The intermediate plans of the University will extend up to 2015. During this period, the University plans to prepare for the start of super specialty departments, super specialty courses and other relevant courses under the faculties of Medicine, Engineering and Nursing. The University also would aim for reaccreditation of the constituent college by NAAC, establishments of skills labs, e-learning and e-governance.

In the long term plan, the University will aim to establish its own campus with various departments and research laboratories with all infrastructural facilities. The activities of the long term plan will extend up to 2020. It also would aim to establish new faculties, exchange programs, off shore and off campus intuitions.

o summer accentific and savin current terreterrors among success to form

Vice Chancellor Sri Devaraj Urs Academy of Higher Education and Research, Tamaka, Kolar-563101.

Registrar Registrar Sri Devaraj Urs Academy of Higher Education and Research Tamaka, Kolar - 563 103.

٩ ...